## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING-UPGRADE OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT CITY OF RIGBY

Notice is hereby given that the Rigby City Council (the "City") will hold a meeting at its regularly scheduled meeting and a public hearing on March **5, 2020, at the hour of 7:00 o'clock p.m**. or shortly thereafter, at the Rigby City Hall, 158 W. Fremont Avenue, Rigby, Jefferson County, Idaho, to determine whether to proceed with the obtaining of loan obligations for the construction, upgrade and renewal of the sewer collection system/facility and infrastructure within the City of Rigby; to maintain and enhance the infrastructure and facility in order to finance the Project and whether to adopt an ordinance to file its petition pursuant to the Idaho Judicial Confirmation Law, Idaho Code, Section 7-1301 et seq., describing the Project and the Agreement and requesting a judicial confirmation of the power and the authority of the City under the Constitution and laws of Idaho to approve entering into the Agreement and related documents in order to provide for the maintenance, upgrade, renewal and construction of said Project. Governmental mandates of the EPA (Environmental Protection Agency) and the DEQ (Department of Environmental Quality) require the updates and upgrades to the Rigby, Idaho waste water treatment facility with an estimated expenditure not exceeding eighteen million (\$18,000,000) dollars.

Persons wishing to examine copies of these documents or requesting other information may contact the Rigby City Clerk at the Rigby City Hall, 158 W. Fremont Avenue, Rigby, Jefferson County, Idaho 83442. (208) 745-8111.

Dated this 6 day of February, 2020.

s/Jason Richardson, Mayor

Attest:

s/ David Swager, City Clerk